
ADMINISTRATIVE SUMMARY FORM 

DATE OF SUMMARY: 2/14/2024 HEARING DATE: 2/20/2024 

APPLICATION REQUEST: Coastal Site Plan Review 

ZONE: R-12.5 
 

ADDRESS:  APPLICANT:  REPRESENTATIVE: 

104 Edgewater Place  Brenton & Deidra Artz  Kevin Curseaden, Esq. 

               
REVIEWS 

DEPARTMENTS APPROVED  DENIED  NEUTRAL  CONDITIONS 

Engineering               12/21/23        

Conservation               N/A       

Fire Marshall                           N/A        

Health               N/A       

Inland Wetlands               12/22/23        

Police               N/A        

Public Works               N/A        

Sewer Commission              N/A        

Tree Commission               N/A        

DEEP 1-16-24           1-16-24 

Building               N/A        

Community Dev.               N/A        
STAFF REVIEW/COMMENTS 

 
The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family dwelling of 34’ 7-1/8” in height. The lot in its current 
configuration has been recognized by the Assessor’s Office and taxed as a single lot since at least 1980. More recently 
in 2008 a survey was submitted on the land records showing this single lot in its current configuration.   
 
No adverse impact to coastal resources is anticipated.  An as-built drawing confirming the proposed building height 
will be required prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  
 
The Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection (DEEP) has reviewed the application and recommends that 
newly placed fill for drainage located at each of the downspouts, and in the parking, area be tested after compaction 
to confirm that their hydraulic conductivity meets the recommendations of the 2004 CT Stormwater Quality manual 
of between 0.3-5.0 inches per hour. This condition will be noted on the drawings reviewed for the zoning permit. 
The application is substantially compliant with the Milford Zoning Regulations. 
 

Reviewer:  David B. Sulkis, A.I.C.P. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD REVIEW TRANSMITTAL 
 
RE:  104 Edgewater Place  DATE: 12/18/23 

 
TO:    City Attorney    City Engineer 
    Mayor’s Office    Fire Marshal 
    Conservation Commission    Inland Wetlands Commission 
    Health Administrator    Open Space Agent 
    Police Department    Public Works Director 
    Sewer Commission    South Central Regional 
    DEEP – CAM Report    Tree Commission (203-878-4895) 
           Mail to: John Gaucher, DEEP    Resource Report 
                       79 Elm Street    Community Development 
                       Hartford, CT 06106    Building Department 
    DEEP Permitting    Planning & Zoning Office (3 Sets) 
           Mail to: Sue Jacobson, DEEP  

 
SUBJECT: Coastal Site Plan Review for a single family home 

exexex ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 104 Edgewater Place__ 

MAP: 045__ BLOCK: 513_ PARCEL: 39 ZONE: R-12.5 

APPLICANT/AGENT: Kevin Curseaden, Esq.__ 

PHONE: __203-874-9500_   EMAIL: _kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com_ 

PROPERTY OWNER: Brenton C. Artz. 

PLAN TITLE: Artz Residence 

PREPARED BY: Ron Wassmer, CCG: John Wicko, Architect  

DATE OF PLANS: revised 12/12/23 ,12/13/23_ 

DATE RECEIVED BY PLANNING & ZONING: received 12/15/23_ 

PLANNING & ZONING CONTACT: David B. Sulkis 

 
These plans/documents have been received and are transmitted to your office for review prior to the  
submission of a  Coastal Site Plan Review for a single family home to the Planning & Zoning Board 

 
ALL COMMUNICATIONS REGARDING THE REVIEW SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE 

APPLICANT/AGENT WITH A COPY TO THE PLANNING & ZONING OFFICE 
10 Sets of plans will be required for the Planning & Zoning Board Distribution. 

*These commission reviews must be returned within 10 working days. 

City of Milford, Connecticut 
Founded 1639 

70 West River Street – Milford, CT 06460-3317 
Tel 203-783-3245      

Website:  www.ci.milford.ct.us 
Email: dsulkis@milfordct.gov 

Planning and Zoning 
Office 

David B. Sulkis, A.I.C.P. 
         City Planner 
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Hydrology Study 

104 Edgewater Place, Milford, CT 
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           August 11, 2023 

Storm Water Management Report 
Hydrology Study 

104 Edgewater Place, Milford, CT 
   

The following is a volumetric analysis of pre and post construction storm water runoff with 
recommendations for on site storm water detention to demonstrate that the proposed development will not 
increase storm water runoff from the existing development.  

The storm frequency utilized for this analysis is a 25yr storm of 24Hr duration resulting in 5.6 inches 
of rainfall. This is the guideline per “The City of Milford- Engineering Bureau, Engineering Guidelines For 
Preparation of Site Plans, Plot Plans and Other Proposed Property Development Plans Dated April 2001.” 

The soils are Udorthents, hydrologic soil group B and are well-drained soils. 
The existing site contains a small building with a deck, a timber retaining wall, a gravel parking area 

and gravel drive. For this analysis this is considered the “pre-construction” conditions. 
The weighted curve number and resulting runoff volume are as follows: 
The Drainage area does not include the tidal wetlands seaward to mean high water. 
Drainage size =    4,952 Sq. Ft. 
Impervious Areas =    852 Sq. Ft.    Cn =98 
Gravel Areas=   1,993 Sq.Ft.  Cn=85 
Lawn/grass Areas=  2,107 Sq.Ft.  Cn=61 
       Weighted Cn= 77 
Runoff volume for a 25 year storm of 24 hr. duration = 1,583 Cu.Ft. 
 

The proposed site plan contains a single family residence, gravel parking area, planters and a lawn 
area. For this analysis this is considered the “post-construction” conditions. 
The weighted curve number and resulting runoff volume are as follows: 
The Drainage area does not include the tidal wetlands seaward to mean high water. 
Drainage size =    4,952 Sq. Ft. 
Impervious Areas =    1,943 Sq. Ft.    Cn =98 
Gravel Areas=   1,332 Sq.Ft.  Cn=85 
Lawn/grass Areas=  1,677 Sq.Ft.  Cn=61   
       Weighted Cn= 86 
Runoff volume for a 25 year storm of 24 hr. duration = 1,795 Cu.Ft. 
 
The proposed re-development is a slight increase of 212 Cu.Ft. in the amount of storm water runoff.  
 
The typical approach to storm water management is to detain-retain or infiltrate storm runoff such that post 
construction volume or rate does not exceed pre construction volumes or rates of flow. On this particular site 
there is no existing storm drainage to connect into. The 212 Cu.Ft. of increase in storm runoff will be retained 
in 32 linear feet of 12” tall by 48” wide concrete galleys with 6” of 1” broken stone on the sides and bottom. 
The total storage of the galley system is 233 Cu.ft. The storage utilized meets the minimum Water Quality 
Volume and Groundwater Recharge Volume as recommended by the “CT DEP 2004 Storm Water Quality 
Manual,” see the Water Quality Volume Report included within.  
 
 



 
 

Water Quality Volume Report 
104 Edgewater Place, Milford, CT 

 
CT DEP 2004 Storm Water Quality Manual recommends a minimum Water Quality Volume. 
Water Quality is achieved through infiltration trench (galley).  Water Quality Volume (WQV) and 
Groundwater Recharge Volume (GRV) are computed utilizing the guidelines presented in the 2004 
Connecticut Storm Water Quality Manual.  
 
Site Area  
Area size =   4952 Sq. Ft  0.113 Ac.  
Impervious area =  3275 Sq. Ft.  
3275/4952 = 0.6613 = 66.13% 
 
Water Quality Volume 
WQV in Acre Feet = 1"(R)(A)/12    
R= Volumetric runoff coefficient = 0.05 + 0.009(I) 
I = percent impervious = (66.13%) for the site (post construction) 
R = 0.05 + 0.009(66.13) = 0.6452 
A=Site area in Acres = 0.1137 
 
WQV = 1"(0.6452)(0.1137) = 0.0733/12 = 0.0061 AcFt = 266 cu.ft. 
 
The water quality volume is reduced by the groundwater recharge volume (GRV). The soil type is Udorthents 
and hydrologic soil group is B. 
GRV in Acre Feet = (D)(A)(I)/12 
D = depth of runoff to be recharged (inches) = 0.25 inches 
A = Site area in arces = 0.1137 
I = post development impervious decimal = 0.6452 
 
GRV= (0.25)(0.1137)(0.6613) = 0.0188/12 = 0.0016 AcFt = 68 cu.ft. 
 
WQV recommended = 266 – 68 = 198 cu.ft. 
WQV provided is 212 cu.ft. 
 
The water quality volume is provided from 32 linear feet of 12” tall x 48” wide concrete galleys with 6” of 1” 
broken stone on the sides and bottom. Roof drains connect to the proposed galleys. 
 
 
Ronald W. Wassmer  
CT PEL #16975 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Milford Planning and Zoning Office 

Zoning Compliance Review 

 

Address: 104 Edgewater Place 

Zone: R-12.5 

Flood Zone: AE-11 

Wetland: Tidal and Inland Wetland 

 

Date Reviewed: 12/15/23 

Materials Received 

Sheet Description Date Revised 

SP1 Site plan 7/19/23 12/12/23 

SP2 Site demolition plan 7/19/23 12/12/23 

EX-1 Existing conditions survey 8/9/23 - 

GDU-1 Grading, drainage, utility plan 8/9/23 12/13/23 

ES-1 Sedimentation and erosion control  8/9/23 12/13/23 

D-1 Details 8/9/23 - 

F1 Foundation plan 5/1/23 12/12/23 

A1 Floor plans 5/1/23 12/12/23 

A2 Elevations 5/1/23 12/12/23 

A3 Elevations  5/1/23 12/12/23 

A4 Sections 5/1/23 12/12/23 

 

Disposition of application: Construct new single family dwelling. 

 

1. Section 5.12. Coastal Area Management Site Plan. Coastal Site Plan required. Construction 

within 100’ of a coastal resource; Long Island Sound. 

2. Section 3.1.4.1. 

• Front Yard: 30’ required, 30’ proposed. Zoning compliant. 

• Side Yards: 10’ required, 10’ proposed, both sides. Zoning compliant. 

• Rear Yard: 25’ required, 27.8’ proposed. Zoning compliant. 

• Height: 35’ permitted, 34’-7 1/8” proposed (sheet A2). Zoning compliant. Dormers are 

18.4% of area below (worksheet on A4). 

• Bldg Area: 30% permitted, 26.6% proposed. Zoning compliant. 

City of Milford, Connecticut 
Founded 1639 

70 West River Street – Milford, CT 06460-3317 

Tel 203-783-3245       

Website:  www.ci.milford.ct.us 

Email: shharris@milfordct.gov 

Planning and Zoning 

Office 

Stephen H. Harris 

Zoning Enforcement Officer 



 

 

• Lot Coverage: 45% permitted, 29.7% proposed. Zoning compliant 

3. Section 4.1.4 

• Front Projection: 26’ permitted, balcony projects 2.8’/4’ per.; meter platform projects 

3.4’/4’ per. Zoning compliant. 

• Side Projection: 8’ permitted, North and South eaves project 1.3’/permitted. Zoning 

compliant.  

• Rear Projection: 21’ permitted, 25.1’ provided. Zoning compliant. 

4. Section 5.8. DFE is 13’. First finished floor is 13’. Zoning compliant. Building Department to 

review foundation. 

5. Sidewalks, Curbs, Apron. Concrete sidewalks, curbs, and apron not shown. City Engineer may 

required these. 

 

General Notes: 

1. No filling, excavation, or change in grade is authorized unless specifically shown and approved. 

Re-grading not shown. 

2. Utility connections and electric meter access (flood zone property). Electric, water, and sanitary 

shown. 

3. Critical distances of buildings, structures, including dormers shall be dimensioned (applies to site 

plans and as-built surveys). Critical distances dimensioned. 

4. Condenser and generator located on observation deck. 

 

Conclusion:   

1. The project is zoning compliant. 

 

Reviewed by:  

 

 

 

 

Stephen H. Harris, CZEO 
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David Sulkis

From: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 3, 2024 9:02 AM
To: Ronald Wassmer
Cc: David Sulkis; Kevin Curseaden; Gregory H. Pidluski
Subject: RE: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR application

Importance: Low

CAUTION: This message originated outside of the organizaƟon. Use cauƟon when opening aƩachments, clicking links or 
responding to requests for informaƟon. 
 
 
Ron, 
 
Happy New Year, 
 
Sorry or the delayed response.  I took Ɵme off Christmas. 
 
With your soil invesƟgaƟon, did you locate the seasonal high groundwater table?  Did you probe any other areas? Was 
any type of permeability or hydraulic conducƟvity test conducted?  I'm wondering if subsoil infiltraƟon is the most 
effecƟve approach for this site since you found course sand and rock.  Course sand and rock are unsuitable (drain too 
quickly) for treaƟng stormwater prior to discharge to groundwater (CGA SecƟon 22a-93(15)(A)), especially if there is no 
sufficiently thick refining layer below and between the seasonal high groundwater table. 
 
Can you please forward the foundaƟon plan and architectural drawings? 
 
Thanks. 
 
 
John Gaucher 
Environmental Analyst III 
Land & Water Resources Division 
Bureau of Water protecƟon and Land Reuse ConnecƟcut Department of Energy and Environmental ProtecƟon 
79 Elm Street, Harƞord, CT 06106-5127 
P: 860.424.3660 | F: 860.424-4054 (E: john.gaucher@ct.gov 
 
 
 
www.ct.gov/deep 
 
Conserving, improving and protecƟng our natural resources and environment; Ensuring a clean, affordable, reliable, and 
sustainable energy supply. 
 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
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From: Ronald Wassmer <rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 1:24 PM 
To: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov> 
Cc: David Sulkis <DSulkis@milfordct.gov>; Kevin Curseaden <kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR applicaƟon 
 
[You don't oŌen get email from rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com. Learn why this is important at 
hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click any links or open any aƩachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Hi John 
Yes I did soil invesƟgaƟon , hand dug test pit 36" deep. 
Top 24" is coarse sand and gravel, broken stone I added that informaƟon to the plan which is aƩached 
 
 
Ronald W. Wassmer PELS 
Managing Member 
CT Civil Group, LLC 
158 Research Drive Unit M 
Milford, CT 06460 
C 203-627-7625 
O 203-874-8316 
rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 18, 2023 4:09 PM 
To: Ronald Wassmer <rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com> 
Cc: David Sulkis <DSulkis@milfordct.gov> 
Subject: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR applicaƟon 
Importance: Low 
 
Hi Ron, 
 
I received a CSPR referral for the above-referenced proposal to construct a single-family dwelling.  The stormwater report 
I received includes the calculaƟons to determine the WQV to support the sizing of the two separately proposed 
stormwater gallery systems. 
 
The site is very low lying with much of the site topography less than 1 foot above the CJL.  Have the exisƟng soils been 
invesƟgated to find the elevaƟon of the seasonal high groundwater table and the hydraulic conducƟvity below the 
proposed gallery systems?  Even with the proposed low profile galleries, infiltraƟon may occur around or below the 
elevaƟon of MHW. 
 
If the subsoils have been invesƟgated, can you please forward the informaƟon so that I can complete my review? 
 
Thanks, and let me know if you have any quesƟons. 
 
John Gaucher 
Environmental Analyst III 
Land & Water Resources Division 
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Bureau of Water protecƟon and Land Reuse ConnecƟcut Department of Energy and Environmental ProtecƟon 
79 Elm Street, Harƞord, CT 06106-5127 
P: 860.424.3660 | F: 860.424-4054 (E: john.gaucher@ct.gov 
 
 
 
www.ct.gov/deep 
 
Conserving, improving and protecƟng our natural resources and environment; Ensuring a clean, affordable, reliable, and 
sustainable energy supply. 
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David Sulkis

From: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 11:05 AM
To: Ronald Wassmer
Cc: David Sulkis; Kevin Curseaden; Gregory H. Pidluski
Subject: RE: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR application

Importance: Low

CAUTION: This message originated outside of the organizaƟon. Use cauƟon when opening aƩachments, clicking links or 
responding to requests for informaƟon. 
 
 
Thanks Ron, 
 
You summarized our discussion perfectly.  In my opinion, the measures you described will provide the most effecƟve, 
long-term treatment of stormwater prior to discharge to groundwater, parƟcularly given the site constraints such as 
unsuitable onsite soils and a shallow groundwater table. 
 
As an added benefit, liƩle to no maintenance should be required by the owner. 
 
John Gaucher 
Environmental Analyst III 
Land & Water Resources Division 
Bureau of Water protecƟon and Land Reuse ConnecƟcut Department of Energy and Environmental ProtecƟon 
79 Elm Street, Harƞord, CT 06106-5127 
P: 860.424.3660 | F: 860.424-4054 (E: john.gaucher@ct.gov 
 
 
 
www.ct.gov/deep 
 
Conserving, improving and protecƟng our natural resources and environment; Ensuring a clean, affordable, reliable, and 
sustainable energy supply. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Ronald Wassmer <rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 10:32 AM 
To: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov> 
Cc: David Sulkis <DSulkis@milfordct.gov>; Kevin Curseaden <kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com>; Gregory H. Pidluski 
<GPidluski@milfordct.gov> 
Subject: RE: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR applicaƟon 
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EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click any links or open any aƩachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Hi John thanks for you input 
It was a pleasure speaking with you this morning 
 
Based on our phone discussion here is an outline for a design that would provide the water quality treatment to the 
extent pracƟcal 
 
I will revise the plans to indicate 4 shallow infiltraƟon trenches, one at each corner of the building. Each trench will be 
6'x6' 24" deep.  The exisƟng soil will be excavated and replaced with a granular soil with an infiltraƟon rate of 
approximately 3" per hour. 
The roof drains will be directed to these locaƟon.  The surface of the trench will have  a layer of filter fabric and approx. 
6" of broken stone. 
 
An infiltraƟon bed will be installed in the area of the parking exisƟng gravel parking area. It will be approximately 12'x12', 
this infiltraƟon bed will be constructed  by evacuaƟng the exisƟng 4" of broken stone and 12" below that level.  12" of 
granular material will be placed then a layer of filter fabric installed on top of  granular material and topped with 4" of 
broken stone. 
 
I will call Greg Pidluski to discuss our conversaƟon for his input. 
 
Thanks 
 
Ronald W. Wassmer PELS 
Managing Member 
CT Civil Group, LLC 
158 Research Drive Unit M 
Milford, CT 06460 
C 203-627-7625 
O 203-874-8316 
rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 8:17 AM 
To: Ronald Wassmer <rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com> 
Cc: David Sulkis <DSulkis@milfordct.gov>; Kevin Curseaden <kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com>; Gregory H. Pidluski 
<GPidluski@milfordct.gov> 
Subject: RE: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR applicaƟon 
Importance: Low 
 
Ron, with a low profile (12" high) gallery system, the soil infiltraƟon (discharge) depth should be at least 30" deep 
comprising 12" of ground cover, a 12" deep gallery, and a 6" gravel bed.  A perc rate conducted within the broken stone 
and gravel layer will yield an unrepresentaƟve result.  Can you repeat the test at the depth within the layer of discharge?  
Also, the depth to the seasonal high water table is important for confirming that there is at least 18" of soil between the 
discharge point and the water table.  I would suggest first confirming that the water table is a minimum of 18" below the 
infiltraƟon discharge elevaƟon before conducƟng any addiƟonal perc tests. 
 
I agree that the volume is not large compared to many other development projects.  Another approach may be more 
appropriate if the elevaƟon of the water table is prohibiƟve.  John 
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-----Original Message----- 
From: Ronald Wassmer <rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2024 3:50 PM 
To: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov> 
Cc: David Sulkis <DSulkis@milfordct.gov>; Kevin Curseaden <kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com>; Gregory H. Pidluski 
<GPidluski@milfordct.gov> 
Subject: RE: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR applicaƟon 
 
[You don't oŌen get email from rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com. Learn why this is important at 
hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click any links or open any aƩachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Hi John 
 
I went to the site today to review the exisƟng soils and  conduct a shallow perc test The soils  contain more fines than my 
iniƟal report, todays results are 0-4" Broken stone and gravel 4" - 24" coarse sand and gravel with fie sand and silt 24" to 
36" silt clay / peat -muck Damp at 24" 
 
I conducted a perc test 12" below exisƟng grade and obtained a perc rate of 1" per hour.  Please note we had several 
inches of rain last night. 
The Ɵde was very very high in the harbor and the area of the test pit and perc test was dry. 
In the follow drain Ɵme calculaƟon I use 0.5" per hour. 
 
A few facts in support of  my design approach to this project are; the site is very small less than 5000 sq feet, the site 
currently has a roofed structure and a gravel - broken stone parking area. 
The proposed parking will remain as gravel - broken stone. 
 
I ran through the recommended Water Quality Volume (WQV) calculaƟon and the drain Ɵme per the storm water quality 
manual. 
I did include the parking area as  impervious in the WQV along with the roof area and walkways. 
 
Using the WQV of 192 cu Ō,  a surface area of 128 sq Ō (boƩom area only) of the galleys  and a perc rate of 0.5 in/hr. 
Results in a drain Ɵme of 36 hours 
 
The shallow galleys are above seasonal high  groundwater and the drain Ɵme is within the recommendaƟons. 
This is a relaƟvely simple approach to this small lot with liƩle change over the exisƟng condiƟons while improving the 
water quality over current condiƟons 
 
 
 
Ronald W. Wassmer PELS 
Managing Member 
CT Civil Group, LLC 
158 Research Drive Unit M 
Milford, CT 06460 
C 203-627-7625 
O 203-874-8316 
rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com 
 
-----Original Message----- 
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From: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 3, 2024 9:02 AM 
To: Ronald Wassmer <rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com> 
Cc: David Sulkis <DSulkis@milfordct.gov>; Kevin Curseaden <kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com>; Gregory H. Pidluski 
<GPidluski@milfordct.gov> 
Subject: RE: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR applicaƟon 
Importance: Low 
 
 
Ron, 
 
Happy New Year, 
 
Sorry or the delayed response.  I took Ɵme off Christmas. 
 
With your soil invesƟgaƟon, did you locate the seasonal high groundwater table?  Did you probe any other areas? Was 
any type of permeability or hydraulic conducƟvity test conducted?  I'm wondering if subsoil infiltraƟon is the most 
effecƟve approach for this site since you found course sand and rock.  Course sand and rock are unsuitable (drain too 
quickly) for treaƟng stormwater prior to discharge to groundwater (CGA SecƟon 22a-93(15)(A)), especially if there is no 
sufficiently thick refining layer below and between the seasonal high groundwater table. 
 
Can you please forward the foundaƟon plan and architectural drawings? 
 
Thanks. 
 
 
John Gaucher 
Environmental Analyst III 
Land & Water Resources Division 
Bureau of Water protecƟon and Land Reuse ConnecƟcut Department of Energy and Environmental ProtecƟon 
79 Elm Street, Harƞord, CT 06106-5127 
P: 860.424.3660 | F: 860.424-4054 (E: john.gaucher@ct.gov 
 
 
 
www.ct.gov/deep 
 
Conserving, improving and protecƟng our natural resources and environment; Ensuring a clean, affordable, reliable, and 
sustainable energy supply. 
 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Ronald Wassmer <rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 1:24 PM 
To: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov> 
Cc: David Sulkis <DSulkis@milfordct.gov>; Kevin Curseaden <kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR applicaƟon 
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[You don't oŌen get email from rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com. Learn why this is important at 
hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click any links or open any aƩachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Hi John 
Yes I did soil invesƟgaƟon , hand dug test pit 36" deep. 
Top 24" is coarse sand and gravel, broken stone I added that informaƟon to the plan which is aƩached 
 
 
Ronald W. Wassmer PELS 
Managing Member 
CT Civil Group, LLC 
158 Research Drive Unit M 
Milford, CT 06460 
C 203-627-7625 
O 203-874-8316 
rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 18, 2023 4:09 PM 
To: Ronald Wassmer <rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com> 
Cc: David Sulkis <DSulkis@milfordct.gov> 
Subject: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR applicaƟon 
Importance: Low 
 
Hi Ron, 
 
I received a CSPR referral for the above-referenced proposal to construct a single-family dwelling.  The stormwater report 
I received includes the calculaƟons to determine the WQV to support the sizing of the two separately proposed 
stormwater gallery systems. 
 
The site is very low lying with much of the site topography less than 1 foot above the CJL.  Have the exisƟng soils been 
invesƟgated to find the elevaƟon of the seasonal high groundwater table and the hydraulic conducƟvity below the 
proposed gallery systems?  Even with the proposed low profile galleries, infiltraƟon may occur around or below the 
elevaƟon of MHW. 
 
If the subsoils have been invesƟgated, can you please forward the informaƟon so that I can complete my review? 
 
Thanks, and let me know if you have any quesƟons. 
 
John Gaucher 
Environmental Analyst III 
Land & Water Resources Division 
Bureau of Water protecƟon and Land Reuse ConnecƟcut Department of Energy and Environmental ProtecƟon 
79 Elm Street, Harƞord, CT 06106-5127 
P: 860.424.3660 | F: 860.424-4054 (E: john.gaucher@ct.gov 
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Susan LaFond

From: Gaucher, John <John.Gaucher@ct.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2024 12:42 PM
To: David Sulkis
Cc: Ronald Wassmer (rwassmer@ctcivilgroup.com); Gregory H. Pidluski; Kevin Curseaden; 

Susan LaFond
Subject: 104 Edgewater Pl, Artz CSPR application
Attachments: Artz Edgewater Pl _Grading Drainage and Utilities  REVISED 2024-01-11ss.pdf

Importance: Low

CAUTION: This message originated outside of the organizaƟon. Use cauƟon when opening aƩachments, clicking links or 
responding to requests for informaƟon. 
 
 
David, 
 
We have reviewed the aƩached grading and drainage plans prepared by Ronald W. Wassmer revised January 11, 2024 for 
consistency with ConnecƟcut Coastal Management Act (CCMA)[CGS Sec. 22a-90 through 22a-112, inclusive] polices and 
offer the following comments for the Planning & Zoning Board's consideraƟon.  The revisions were submiƩed, in part, in 
response to comments and concerns that I had emailed to Mr. Wassmer and you on December 18, 2023. 
 
The revisions include treaƟng stormwater prior to discharges to groundwater by excavaƟng exisƟng soils in areas of 
discharge from the roof and for the gravel parking area that are unsuitable for both surface and subsurface infiltraƟon 
and filling those areas with soils having suitable drainage characterisƟcs for providing adequate stormwater treatment to 
protect coastal water quality.  We concur that these changes represent treaƟng stormwater runoff to the maximum 
extent pracƟcable given the onsite constraints including a shallow water table and unsuitable soils. 
 
To ensure long-term effecƟveness, we recommend that any approval of the Coastal Site Plan Review be condiƟoned to 
require that the newly placed fill for infiltraƟon placed at each of the downspouts and in the parking area be tested aŌer 
compacƟon to confirm that their hydraulic conducƟvity meets the recommendaƟons of the 2004 CT Stormwater Quality 
Manual of between 0.3 - 5.0 inches per hour. 
 
Please let me know if you have any quesƟons or if you need any addiƟonal informaƟon. 
 
John Gaucher 
Environmental Analyst III 
Land & Water Resources Division 
Bureau of Water protecƟon and Land Reuse ConnecƟcut Department of Energy and Environmental ProtecƟon 
79 Elm Street, Harƞord, CT 06106-5127 
P: 860.424.3660 | F: 860.424-4054 (E: john.gaucher@ct.gov 
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Susan LaFond

From: Kevin Curseaden <kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2024 12:59 PM
To: Joel Green; David Sulkis; Stephen H. Harris; Meg E. Greene; Susan LaFond
Cc: Linda Laske; Jonathan Berchem; Joseph Griffith
Subject: RE: 104 Edgewater Place

Good afternoon,  
  
IF the Board decides that Intervenor status should be granted, the only proper material before the 
Board must be related to environmental claims that are within the jurisdiction of the planning and 
zoning board.   
  
Respectfully, I object to the submission of Attorney Green’s letter to the Board for the following 
reasons: 
  
C.G.S. Sec. 22a-19 grants standing to intervenors to raise only those environmental concerns that 
are within the jurisdiction of the planning and zoning board.  See Finley v. Inland Wetlands, 289 Conn 
12 (2008). 
  
“An intervenor pursuant to statute permitting a party to intervene in a proceeding to assert that 
proceeding or action for judicial review involves conduct which has, or which is reasonably likely to 
have, effect of unreasonably polluting, impairing or destroying public trust in air, water or other natural 
resources of the state has standing to appeal from the decision of an inland wetlands commission 
only for the purpose of raising claims that are within the zone of interests that are protected 
under the Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Act, i.e., claims alleging the pollution, 
impairment or destruction of the state's inland wetlands and watercourses. C.G.S.A. §§ 22a–
19, 22a–43.” Finley v. Inland Wetlands Comm'n of Town of Orange, 289 Conn. 12, 959 A.2d 569 
(2008). (emphasis added). 
  
Likewise, Intervenor status (IF GRANTED) does not open the door wide for the intervenor to discuss 
zoning regulations, lot history, general compliance with the CAM Act, etc.  Evidence submitted must 
be related solely to environmental concerns that are within the jurisdiction of the planning and zoning 
board.   
  
Attorney Green’s letter, which discusses the zoning regulations, whether the lot is a legal lot, lot 
history, etc. should not be submitted to the PZ Board, and should not be considered as part of this 
application.  
  
Thank you for your consideration. 
  
Kevin  
  
Kevin J. Curseaden  
Curseaden & Moore, LLC 
PO Box 31, 3 Lafayette Street 
Milford, CT 06460 
203.874.9500 Ext 443 
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Fax: 203.882.7247 
https://www.cmctlaw.com/  
kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com  
  
Please be advised that this e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential attorney-client 
communication or may otherwise be privileged or confidential and are intended solely for the 
individual or entity to whom they are addressed.  If you are not the intended recipient, please do not 
read, copy or retransmit this communication but destroy it immediately.  Any unauthorized 
dissemination, distribution or copying of the communications is strictly prohibited. 
  

From: Joel Green <jgreen@gglaw.net>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2024 12:36 PM 
To: dsulkis@milfordct.gov; shharris@milfordct.gov; mgreene@ci.milford.ct.us; slafond@milfordct.gov 
Cc: Kevin Curseaden <kjcurseaden@cmctlaw.com>; Linda Laske <llaske@gglaw.net> 
Subject: 104 Edgewater Place 
  
  
Joel Z. Green, Esq. 
The Law Offices of Green and Gross, P.C. 
1087 Broad Street 
Bridgeport, Ct. 06604 
Office Tel. (203) 335-5141 
Fax (203) 367-9964 
E-Mail: JoelZGreen@gglaw.net 
  
CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE:  IRS RULES OF PRACTICE REQUIRE US TO INFORM YOU THAT ANY ADVICE IN 
THIS CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING A FEDERAL TAX ISSUE IS NOT INTENDED OR WRITTEN BY US 
TO BE USED, AND CANNOT BE USED BY ANY TAXPAYER FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING ANY TAX 
PENALTIES IMPOSED BY THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, OR FOR PROMOTING, MARKETING OR 
RECOMMENDING ANY TAX RELATED MATTERS ADDRESSED HEREIN. 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED, AND IS 
INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE NAMED RECEIVER.  IF YOU ARE NOT THE NAMED RECEIVER, 
OR THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE TO THE NAMED RECEIVER, 
YOU ARE NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE OF THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE OR ITS CONTENTS, INCLUDING ANY 
DISSEMINATION OR COPYING, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.   I WONDER IF ANYONE EVEN READS THESE 
NOTICES ANYMORE.  IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE 
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY JOEL Z. GREEN BY TELEPHONE AT (203) 335-5141, AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL 
MESSAGE.   WE WILL REIMBURSE YOUR TELEPHONE EXPENSE FOR DOING SO.   THANK YOU. 
  
  










